IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$51,468.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2012 Self-Insurance Fund in acceptance of partial settlement payment of insurance proceeds from Traveler's Insurance to cover property damage at Truman Medical Center's Lakewood facility resulting from a break in the chiller system and authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to issue a check to Truman Medical Center in the amount of \$51,468.60.

ORDINANCE #4403, April 2, 2012

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Jackson County provides property insurance through Traveler's Insurance for the Truman Medical Center Lakewood (TMC) facility; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4394, dated February 21, 2012, the Legislature did authorize an initial partial payment of insurance proceeds in the amount of \$50,000.00 to TMC to cover the cost of property damage due to a break in its chiller system; and,

WHEREAS, Traveler's Insurance has issued an additional partial payment for these damages in the amount of \$51,468.60; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the insurance proceeds in the proper spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2012 Self-Insurance Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Self-Insurance Fund Non-Departmental			
060-9999 060-2810 060-2810 060-5160	47045 – Settlements & Jdgmts Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance 56720 – Settlements & Jdgmts	\$51,468 \$51,468	\$51,468 \$51,468
and,			

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to issue a check in the amount of \$51,468.60 to Truman Medical Center Lakewood; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give legal effect to this partial settlement.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM	l:	
Chief Deputy County Couns	selor	County Counselor
I hereby certify that the 2012, was duly passed on County Legislature. The vo	_ April	nce, Ordinance #4403 introduced on April 2, 16, 2012 by the Jackson as follows:
Yeas <i>C</i>		Nays
Abstaining		Absent 3
This Ordinance is hereby tra	ansmitted to the Co	ounty Executive for his signature.
<u>4-16-12</u> Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the attache	ed Ordinance #440	03.
4/16/2012 Date		Michael D. Sanders, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this appr	ropriation are avail	able from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT TITLE: S	060 2810 Self-Insurance Fund Indesignated Fund 551,468.00	
March R, 2012 Date		Director of the Department of Finance

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: xxx/Ord No.: 4403

Scott Burnett

Sponsor(s): Date:

April 2, 2012

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance		
	Project/Title: An ordinance transferring insurance proce a claim involving damage at the TMC Lakewood facility	eeds <u>to Truman Medical Co</u> <u>y.</u>	enter as a partial settlement for
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM: 2810 – Undesignated Fund Balance TO 060-5160-56720 – Settlements/Judgements * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the an Department: Estimated Use: \$ Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):		lue and use of contract:
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): 4394, February 21, 2012 Prior resolutions and (date): n/a		
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Amiee Wenson,	Senior Administrative Man	nager, 816-881-3073
REQUEST SUMMARY	Property insurance for the Truman Medical Center Lakev January 18, 2012, a break occurred in the chiller system a property damage. The total damages are still being tabula over the County's \$150,000 deductible. Traveler's, the C settlement of \$50,000 which was approved by previous lean additional payment but not final settlement. After all or release of claims will be executed and brought to the Legisland.	at TMC Lakewood resulting need; however, the damage county's insurance carrier, egislation and paid to Trum damages have been identifi	g in a leak and subsequent estimates are significantly previously issued a partial an Medical Center. This is
CLEARANCE	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing	t)	Office)

ATTA	ACHMENTS				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
REVI	EW	Department Director:		Da	nte:
		Finance (Budget App If applicable	roval):	Da 3	nte: -27·12
		Division Manager: (****	ite:3/2 7/1
		County Counselor's (Office:	Da	ite:
Fisca	l Informatio	n (to be verified by	Budget Office in Finance De	partment)	
	This expend	diture was included in	he annual budget.		
	Funds for th	nis were encumbered fr	om the	Fund in	
	is chargeabl	le and there is a cash ba	cumbered to the credit of the appropriatance otherwise unencumbered in the lent to provide for the obligation here	e treasury to the credit of the fund	I from which
	Funds suffic	cient for this expenditu	re will be/were appropriated by Ordi	nance #	
	Funds suffic	cient for this appropriate	tion are available from the source inc	licated below.	
	Account N	lumber:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:	
	2810		Undesignated Fund Balance	\$51,468.60	
	This award	is made on a need basis	s and does not obligate Jackson Cour	nty to nay any specific amount. T	he availability o

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer and appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date	March 27, 2012			ORD# 4403
	Department / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Self-	Insurance Fund - 060			-
9999	- Non Departmental	47045 - Settlements and Judgments	51,468	
2810		Undesignated Fund Balance		51,468
2810		Undesignated Fund Balance	51,468	
5160	- Non-departmental	56720 - Settlements and Judgments		51,468
	·			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				-
				<u> </u>
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Albarah & Ball 3-27-12 Budgeting

THE TRAVELERS - HO MAJOR CASE - PRO MSOGA E VALENTINE 1 TOWER SO HARTFORD CT 06183

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE ATTN

AIMEE WENSON 415 E 12TH ST 2ND FLOOR KANSAS CITY MO 64106-2706

SA04538

891A 82208608

TRAVELERS

DATE:

02/24/12

LOSS DATE:

12/18/11

FILE NUMBER: 877 FR EQP9117 P

AGENT:

LOCKTON COMPANIES LLC

ACCOUNT NAME: JACKSON COUNTY, MO

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY

EXPLANATION OF PAYMENT

BUILDING

\$51468.60

TOTAL PAID

\$51468.60

BALANCE OWED FOR NET ACV OF TMC WATER LOSS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, CONTACT: TIMOTHY ROMERO AT (913)402-9415

055004556

- DETACH CHECK

ACCOUNT NUMBER VOID IF NOT PRESENTED WITHIN FILE NUMBER DATE ONE YEAR AFTER DATE OF ISSUE 877 FR EQP9117 P J99 02/24/12 FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED

TO THE VACKSON COUNTY, MO

ORDER OF KANSAS CITY MD 64106-2706

UNAPUNUS2:121233

DETACH CHECK



Completed by: Tim Romero Date: 2-24-12

The Travelers Indemnity Company

Insured: Jackson County MO Policy #: KTKCMB- 297T9878

Date of Loss: 12-18-11 Loss Location: TMC Lakewood

Eff Dates: 10-1-11 to 10-1-12

Claim #: EQP9117

Statement of Loss

					Comments		advancing \$10,000 to be reconciled to final extension	see TMC misc expenses	
					ACV	\$225,115.05	\$10,000.00	\$16,353.55	\$251,468.60
				Deprec.	Amount	\$27,631.34			•
					RCV	\$252,746.39	\$10,000.00	\$16,353.55	\$279,099.94 \$
		,							
						Lytle	tpq		
Coverage: BUILDING	Policy Limit:	Sub Limits:	Coinsurance %:		Item:	emergency response & rebuild	TMC in house labor	TMC direct building expenses	Coverage Totals

Gross Loss	⇔	279,099.94	.	\$ 251,468.60				
<less deductible=""> -</less>	•	150,000.00		\$ 150,000.00				
	S	129,099.94		\$ 101,468.60				
<less advancements=""></less>	\$	50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00			:	
Net Loss and Payable	\$	79,099.94		\$ 51,468.60				